ORDINANCE NO. 3411

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF JEFFERSON STREET AND THURSTON STREET FROM THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF 24TH AVENUE TO THE EXTENSION OF 23RD AVENUE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Albany, did, by adoption of Resolution No. 1166, City of Albany Resolutions, at the Council meeting held on the 26th day of March, 1969, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. o'clock on May 14, 1969, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of a portion of Jefferson Street and Thurston Street, as hereinafter described, and did direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the said proposed vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said notice has been posted and published as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 14th day of May, 1969, has been duly held and parties were given an opportunity to be heard and the Council being fully informed,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

That Jefferson Street and Thurston Street from the Northerly boundary line of 24th Avenue to the extension of 23rd Avenue, in the City of Albany, Oregon, be and the same are hereby vacated as public streets and thoroughfare in the City of Albany, Oregon.

Section 2:

That the City of Albany does reserve a sewer easement of five (5) feet on either side of existing sewer line on Thurston Street from the Northerly boundary line of 24th Avenue to the extension of 23rd Avenue, for maintenance and repair.

Effective Date?

Approved by the Mayor: May 14, 1969

Approved by the Mayor: May 14, 1969

Mayor

June 13, 1969

ATTEST:

City Recorder